MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 79, § 27, amended. The 1st sentence of section 27 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The county commissioners of Cumberland, Washington and Kennebec counties may, without obtaining the consent of their respective counties, raise, by temporary loan to be paid within I year from the time when the same is contracted out of money raised during the current year by taxes, sums not exceeding \$175,000 \$250,000, \$75,000 and \$50,000, respectively, in any year for use of their respective counties and cause notes or obligations of their respective counties with coupons for lawful interest to be issued for payment thereof as aforesaid.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 19, 1951

Chapter 381

AN ACT Enacting the Sabotage Prevention Act.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the present world situation with reference to armed invasion and aggression is such that our national government has deemed it of vital necessity to provide a program for a complete national defense; and

Whereas, during the period immediately prior to the last World War our country was infested with alien supporters and spies and is now confronted with a similar situation; and

Whereas, the prevention of all types of sabotage is a vital cog in the machinery of a complete national defense; and

Whereas, it is necessary to provide more stringent laws for the protection of the state and nation in times of peril; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the fol-

lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 123, §§ 22-34, additional. Chapter 123 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof 13 new sections to be numbered 22 to 34, inclusive, to read as follows:

'Sabotage Prevention Act

Sec. 22. Definitions. As used in sections 22 to 34, inclusive:

"Highway" includes any private or public street, way or other place used for travel to or from property.

"Highway commissioners" means any individual, board or other body having authority under then existing law to discontinue the use of the highway which it is desired to restrict or close to public use and travel.

"Public utility" includes any pipe line, gas, electric, heat, water, oil, sewer, telephone, telegraph, radio, railway, railroad, airplane, transportation, communication or other system, by whomsoever owned or operated for public use.

Sec. 23. Intentional injury to or interference with property. Whoever intentionally destroys, impairs, injures, interferes or tampers with real or personal property with reasonable grounds to believe that such act will hinder, delay or interfere with the preparation of the United States or of any of the states for defense or for war, or with the prosecution of war by the United States, or with preparations and plans for civil defense and public safety, or with the execution thereof under the provisions of the Maine Civil Defense and Public Safety Act of 1949, shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than 10 years, or by a fine of not more than \$10,000, or by both such fine and imprisonment: Provided, if such person so acts with the intent to hinder, delay or interfere with the preparation of the United States or of any of the states for defense or for war, or with the prosecution of war by the United States, or with preparations and plans for civil defense and public safety, or with the execution thereof under the provisions of the Maine Civil Defense and Public Safety Act of 1949, the minimum punishment shall be imprisonment for not less than I year.

Sec. 24. Intentionally defective workmanship. Whoever intentionally makes or causes to be made or omits to note on inspection any defect in any article or thing with reasonable grounds to believe that such article or thing is intended to be used in connection with the preparation of the United States or any of the states for defense or for war, or for the prosecution of

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

war by the United States, or with preparations and plans for civil defense and public safety, or with the execution thereof under the provisions of the Maine Civil Defense and Public Safety Act of 1949, or that such article or thing is one of a number of similar articles or things, some of which are intended so to be used, shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than 10 years, or a fine of not more than \$10,000, or by both such fine and imprisonment: Provided, if such person so acts or so fails to act with the intent to hinder, delay or interfere with the preparation of the United States or of any of the states for defense or for war, or with the prosecution of war by the United States, or with preparations and plans for civil defense and public safety, or with the execution thereof under the provisions of the Maine Civil Defense and Public Safety Act of 1949, the minimum punishment shall be imprisonment for not less than 1 year.

Sec. 25. Attempts. Whoever attempts to commit any of the crimes defined by sections 22 to 34, inclusive, shall be liable to ½ the punishment prescribed for the completed crime. In addition to the acts which constitute an attempt to commit a crime under the law of this state, the solicitation or incitement of another to commit any of the crimes defined by sections 22 to 34, inclusive, not followed by the commission of the crime, the collection or assemblage of any materials with the intent that the same are to be used then or at a later time in the commission of such crime, or the entry, with or without permission, of a building, enclosure or other premises of another with the intent to commit any such crime therein or thereon shall constitute an attempt to commit such crime.

Sec. 26. Conspirators. If 2 or more persons conspire to commit any crime defined by sections 22 to 34, inclusive, each of such persons is guilty of conspiracy and subject to the same punishment as if he had committed the crime which he conspired to commit, whether or not any act be done in furtherance of the conspiracy. It shall not constitute any defense or ground of suspension of judgment, sentence or punishment on behalf of any person prosecuted under the provisions of this section, that any of his fellow conspirators has been acquitted, has not been arrested or convicted, is not amenable to justice or has been pardoned or otherwise discharged before or after conviction.

Sec. 27. Witnesses' privileges. No person shall be excused from attending and testifying, or producing any books, papers or other documents before any court, magistrate, referee or grand jury upon any investigation, proceeding or trial, for or relating to or concerned with a violation of any of the provisions of sections 22 to 34, inclusive, or attempt to commit such violation, upon the ground or for the reason that the testimony or evidence, documentary or otherwise, required of him by the state may tend to

convict him of a crime or to subject him to a penalty or forfeiture; but no person shall be prosecuted or subjected to any penalty or forfeiture for or on account of any transaction, matter or thing concerning which he may so testify or produce evidence, documentary or otherwise, and no testimony so given or produced shall be received against him, upon any criminal investigation, proceeding or trial, except upon a prosecution for perjury or contempt of court based upon the giving or producing of such testimony.

Sec. 28. Unlawful entry on property. Any individual, partnership, association, corporation, municipal corporation or state or any political subdivision thereof engaged in, or preparing to engage in, the manufacture, transportation or storage of any product to be used in the preparation of the United States or of any of the states for defense or for war or in the prosecution of war by the United States, or with preparations and plans for civil defense and public safety, or with the execution thereof under the provisions of the Maine Civil Defense and Public Safety Act of 1949, or the manufacture, transportation, distribution or storage of gas, oil, coal, electricity or water, or any of said natural or artificial persons operating any public utility, whose property, except where it fronts on water or where there are entrances for railway cars, vehicles, persons or things, is surrounded by a fence or wall, or a fence or wall and buildings, may post around his or its property at each gate, entrance, dock or railway entrance and every 100 feet of water front a sign reading "No Entry Without Permission." Whoever without permission of such owner shall wilfully enter upon premises so posted shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than 10 days, or by a fine of not more than \$50, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Sec. 29. Questioning and detaining suspected persons. Any peace officer or any person employed as watchman, guard, or in a supervisory capacity on premises posted as provided in section 28 may stop any person found on any premises to which entry without permission is forbidden by section 28 and may detain him for the purpose of demanding, and may demand, of him his name, address and business in such place. If said peace officer or employee has reason to believe from the answers of the person so interrogated that such person has no right to be in such place, said peace officer shall forthwith release such person or he may arrest such person without a warrant on the charge of violating the provisions of section 28; and said employee shall forthwith release such person or turn him over to a peace officer, who may arrest him without a warrant on the charge of violating the provisions of section 28.

Sec. 30. Closing and restricting use of highway. Any individual, part-

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

nership, association, corporation, municipal corporation or state or any political subdivision thereof engaged in or preparing to engage in the manufacture, transportation or storage of any product to be used in the preparation of the United States or any of the states for defense or for war or in the prosecution of war by the United States, or with preparations and plans for civil defense and public safety, or with the execution thereof under the provisions of the Maine Civil Defense and Public Safety Act of 1949, or in the manufacture, transportation, distribution or storage of gas, oil, coal, electricity or water, or any of said natural or artificial persons operating any public utility, who has property so used which he or it believes will be endangered if public use and travel is not restricted or prohibited on one or more highways or parts thereof upon which such property abuts, may petition the highway commissioners of any city, town or county to close one or more of said highways or parts thereof to public use and travel or to restrict by order the use and travel upon one or more of said highways or parts thereof.

Upon receipt of such petition, the highway commissioners shall set a day for hearing and give notice thereof by publication in a newspaper having general circulation in the city, town or county in which such property is located, such notice to be at least 7 days prior to the date set for hearing. If after hearing the highway commissioners determine that the public safety and the safety of the property of the petitioner so require, they shall by suitable order close to public use and travel, or reasonably restrict the use of and travel upon one or more of said highways or parts thereof: Provided, the highway commissioners may issue written permits to travel over the highways so closed or restricted to responsible and reputable persons for such term, under such conditions and in such form as said commissioners may prescribe. Appropriate notices in letters at least 3 inches high shall be posted conspicuously at each end of any highway so closed or restricted by such order. The highway commissioners may at any time revoke or modify any order so made.

- Sec. 31. Penalty for going upon closed or restricted highway. Whoever violates any order made under the provisions of section 30 shall be punished by imprisonment for not more than 10 days, or by a fine of not more than \$50, or by both such fine and imprisonment.
- Sec. 32. Rights of labor. Nothing in sections 22 to 34, inclusive, shall be construed to impair, curtail or destroy the lawful rights of employees and their representatives, to self-organization, to form, join or assist labor organizations, to bargain collectively through representatives of their own choosing, to strike, to picket, and to engage in concerted activities, for the purpose of collective bargaining or other mutual aid or protection.

Sec. 33. Relation to other statutes. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of sections 22 to 34, inclusive, are hereby suspended in their application to any proceedings under the provisions of sections 22 to 34, inclusive. If conduct prohibited by the provisions of sections 22 to 34, inclusive, is also made unlawful by another or other laws, the offender may be convicted for the violation of the provisions of sections 22 to 34, inclusive, or of such other law or laws.

Sec. 34. Short title. Sections 22 to 34, inclusive, may be cited as the "Sabotage Prevention Act."

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 19, 1951

Chapter 382

AN ACT Relating to Open Season on Muskrats.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 97, sub-§ I, amended. The 4th paragraph of subsection I of section 97 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The open season on mink, muskrat and otter shall be during the month of November in each calendar year; except that the open season on muskrat in Cumberland, Washington and York counties shall be only from March 20th to April 20th, inclusive, in each year.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 383

AN ACT Relating to Water Pollution.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 72, § 1, repealed and replaced. Section 1 of chapter 72 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 1. Water improvement commission; organization. The water improvement commission, hereinafter in this chapter called the "commis-